THE
SARAWAK GOVERNMENT GAZETTE
PART I

Published by Authority

Vol. LXXIX 21st October, 2024 No. 70

Swk. L. N. 338
THE STATUTORY BODIES (FINANCIAL AND ACCOUNTING PROCEDURE)
ORDINANCE, 1995

THE STATUTORY BODIES (FINANCIAL AND ACCOUNTING PROCEDURE)
(AMENDMENT TO SCHEDULE) ORDER, 2024

(Made under section 19)

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 19 of the Statutory Bodies
(Financial and Accounting Procedures) Ordinance, 1995 [Cap. 15], (“the Principal
Ordinance”), the Premier has made the following Order:

Citation and commencement

1.  This Order may be cited as the Statutory Bodies (Financial And
Accounting Procedures) (Amendment to Schedule) Order, 2024, and shall be
deemed to have come into force on the 1st day of September, 2024.

Amendment to the Schedule

2. The Schedule of the Principal Ordinance is amended by substituting the
Schedule with the following new schedule:



624

(1)

)
3
(4)
(5)
(6)

()

(8)
(9)
(10)

(11)
(12)
(13)
(14)
(15)
(16)
(17)
(18)
(19)
(20)

(21)
(22)
(23)
(24)
(25)
(26)

Board of Trustees of the Forest Concession
Area (Rehabilitation and Development) Fund

Housing Development Corporation
Kuching Port Authority

Kuching Water Board

Land Custody and Development Authority
Lembaga Kemajuan Bintulu

(Bintulu Development Authority)

Lembaga Kemajuan Tanah Sarawak (Sarawak
Land Development Board)

Miri Port Authority
Natural Resources and Environment Board

Perbadanan Pembangunan Ekonomi Sarawak
(Sarawak Economic Development
Corporation)

Rajang Port Authority

Regional Corridor Development Authority
Sago and Nipah Development Board
Samalaju Port Authority

Sarawak Arts Council

Sarawak Biodiversity Centre

Sarawak Craft Council

Sarawak Forestry Corporation

Sarawak Heritage Council

Sarawak Land Consolidation and
Rehabilitation Authority

Sarawak Multimedia Authority

Sarawak Research and Development Council
Sarawak Rivers Board

Sarawak Rubber Industry Board

Sarawak Sports Corporation

Sarawak State Library

[Ord. No. 7/85]

[Cap. 52]

[Ord. No. 1/61]
(Vol. VIII, page 709)
[Ord. No. 4/81]
[Ord. No. 1/78]

[Swk. L.N. 17/72]

[Ord. No. 1/61]
[Cap. 84 (1958 Ed.)]
[Cap. 35 (1958 Ed.)]

[Ord. No. 1/61]
[Cap. 64]
[Cap. 79]
[Ord. No. 1/61]
[Cap. 66]
[Cap. 24]
[Cap. 83]
[Cap. 17]
[Cap. 77]
[Ord. No. 3/76]

[Cap. 73]
[Cap. 74]
[Cap. 4]

[Cap. 80]
[Cap. 67]
[Cap. 29]



625

(27)  Sarawak Timber Industry Development [Ord. No. 3/73]
Corporation
(28) Sarawak Tourism Board [Cap. 14]
(29)  Sibu Water Board (Vol. VIII, (1958 Ed.),
page 711)
(30) Tanjung Manis Port Authority [Ord. No. 1/61]
(31) Yayasan Sarawak (Board of Trustees of the [Ord. No. 4/71]

Sarawak Foundation)

Dated this 23rd day of September, 2024.

DATUK PATINGGI TAN SRI (DR) ABANG HAJI ABDUL RAHMAN
ZOHARI BIN TUN DATUK ABANG HAJI OPENG
Premier of Sarawak

CISFS/974(31)

DICETAK OLEH PERCETAKAN NASIONAL MALAYSIA BERHAD, KUCHING, SARAWAK
BAGI PIHAK DAN DENGAN KUASA PERINTAH KERAJAAN SARAWAK




