

# SARAWAK GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PART II

### **Published by Authority**

Vol. LXXIX 21st October, 2024 No. 70

Swk. L. N. 338

THE STATUTORY BODIES (FINANCIAL AND ACCOUNTING PROCEDURE) ORDINANCE, 1995

THE STATUTORY BODIES (FINANCIAL AND ACCOUNTING PROCEDURE)
(AMENDMENT TO SCHEDULE) ORDER, 2024

(Made under section 19)

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 19 of the Statutory Bodies (Financial and Accounting Procedures) Ordinance, 1995 *[Cap. 15]*, ("the Principal Ordinance"), the Premier has made the following Order:

#### Citation and commencement

1. This Order may be cited as the **Statutory Bodies** (**Financial And Accounting Procedures**) (**Amendment to Schedule**) **Order, 2024**, and shall be deemed to have come into force on the 1st day of September, 2024.

#### Amendment to the Schedule

2. The Schedule of the Principal Ordinance is amended by substituting the Schedule with the following new schedule:

(1)	Board of Trustees of the Forest Concession Area (Rehabilitation and Development) Fund	[Ord. No. 7/85]
(2)	Housing Development Corporation	[Cap. 52]
(3)	Kuching Port Authority	[Ord. No. 1/61]
(4)	Kuching Water Board	(Vol. VIII, page 709)
(5)	Land Custody and Development Authority	[Ord. No. 4/81]
(6)	Lembaga Kemajuan Bintulu	[Ord. No. 1/78]
	(Bintulu Development Authority)	
(7)	Lembaga Kemajuan Tanah Sarawak (Sarawak Land Development Board)	[Swk. L.N. 17/72]
(8)	Miri Port Authority	[Ord. No. 1/61]
(9)	Natural Resources and Environment Board	[Cap. 84 (1958 Ed.)]
(10)	Perbadanan Pembangunan Ekonomi Sarawak (Sarawak Economic Development Corporation)	[Cap. 35 (1958 Ed.)]
(11)	Rajang Port Authority	[Ord. No. 1/61]
(12)	Regional Corridor Development Authority	[Cap. 64]
(13)	Sago and Nipah Development Board	[Cap. 79]
(14)	Samalaju Port Authority	[Ord. No. 1/61]
(15)	Sarawak Arts Council	[Cap. 66]
(16)	Sarawak Biodiversity Centre	[Cap. 24]
(17)	Sarawak Craft Council	[Cap. 83]
(18)	Sarawak Forestry Corporation	[Cap. 17]
(19)	Sarawak Heritage Council	[Cap. 77]
(20)	Sarawak Land Consolidation and Rehabilitation Authority	[Ord. No. 3/76]
(21)	Sarawak Multimedia Authority	[Cap. 73]
(22)	Sarawak Research and Development Council	[Cap. 74]
(23)	Sarawak Rivers Board	[Cap. 4]
(24)	Sarawak Rubber Industry Board	[Cap. 80]
(25)	Sarawak Sports Corporation	[Cap. 67]
(26)	Sarawak State Library	[Cap. 29]

(27)	Sarawak Timber Industry Development Corporation	[Ord. No. 3/73]
(28)	Sarawak Tourism Board	[Cap. 14]
(29)	Sibu Water Board	(Vol. VIII, (1958 Ed.), page 711)
(30)	Tanjung Manis Port Authority	[Ord. No. 1/61]
(31)	Yayasan Sarawak (Board of Trustees of the Sarawak Foundation)	[Ord. No. 4/71]

Dated this 23rd day of September, 2024.

## DATUK PATINGGI TAN SRI (DR) ABANG HAJI ABDUL RAHMAN ZOHARI BIN TUN DATUK ABANG HAJI OPENG

Premier of Sarawak

C/SFS/974(31)



DICETAK OLEH PERCETAKAN NASIONAL MALAYSIA BERHAD, KUCHING, SARAWAK BAGI PIHAK DAN DENGAN KUASA PERINTAH KERAJAAN SARAWAK